

Case No. 10-56634

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS,
a non-profit corporation

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ROBERT M. GATES,
SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, in his official capacity

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT
OF CALIFORNIA CASE NO. CV 04-08425 VAP (Ex)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
SERVICEMEMBERS LEGAL DEFENSE NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

William Hibsher (NY #1060326)
Philip E. Karmel (NY #2267508)
Scott Kaiser (NY #4324422)
Chris M. LaRocco (NY #4382131)
BRYAN CAVE LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104-3300
Telephone: (212) 541-2000
Facsimile: (212) 541-4630

K. Lee Marshall
BRYAN CAVE LLP
2 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1410
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 675-3400
Facsimile: (415) 675-3434

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Servicemembers Legal Defense
Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
A. The Effects of DADT on SLDN’s Clients.....	2
B. The Repeal of DADT	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The Decision Below	6
B. The Attorney General’s Statement.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
POINT I AFFIRMATION OF THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION WILL AVOID ONGOING IRREPARABLE HARM TO PLAINTIFF’S MEMBERS, SLDN’S CLIENTS AND COUNTLESS OTHERS	12
A. Seaman David Jones	14
B. Linguist Jessica Thompson	15
C. Cadet John Smith	16
POINT II THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT THAT DADT VIOLATES SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WAS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE UPHELD ON APPEAL.....	17
A. The Caselaw Cited By The Government Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Decision In <i>Witt</i>	18
B. Plaintiff’s Facial Challenge Does Not Pose the Same Concerns Associated with Facial Challenges Generally	19
C. <i>Witt</i> Does Not Preclude A Facial Challenge to DADT	23
D. The District Court Properly Applied the <i>Witt</i> Standard.....	24
E. The Repeal Act’s Enactment Supports the District Court’s Judgment	26

POINT III THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT
DADT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Able v. Cohen</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998).....	2, 18
<i>Arizona Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Beller v. Middendorf</i> , 632 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	11
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	11
<i>Cammermeyer v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	23
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	2, 19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	12
<i>Holmes v. Cal. Army Nat'l Guard</i> , 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	18
<i>Log Cabin Republicans v. United States</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 884 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	2, 7, 8, 10, 21, 22, 25, 28, 30
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	26
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	26

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	10, 23
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	2
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	23
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	28
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996).....	2, 18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	10, 27
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	27
<i>United States v. Marcum</i> , 60 M.J. 198 (C.A.A.F. 2004).....	25
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	20
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	11
<i>Witt v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2, 18, 19, 24, 28

FEDERAL STATUTES

Defense of Marriage Act, 1 U.S.C. § 7 (2010).....	8
Don't Ask, Don't Tell, 10 U.S.C. § 654 (2010)	1
10 U.S.C. § 934 (2010).....	25
Don't Ask, Don't Tell Repeal Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515 (2010)	4, 5

MISCELLANEOUS

156 Cong. Rec. H8400 (daily ed. Dec. 15, 2010).....	4-5
156 Cong. Rec. S10669 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2010)	5
Dep't of Def. Instruction 1332.14 Encl. 5 ¶ 2.f.2 (Aug. 28, 2008)	15
Exec. Order No. 13140, 64 Fed. Reg. 55,115 (Oct. 6, 1999).....	2
<i>Log Cabin Republicans v. United States</i> , Judgment and Permanent Injunction, Case No. CV 04-08425-VAP (Ex) (filed Oct. 12, 2010).....	7, 17-18
Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Attorney General, to the Hon. John A. Boehner, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 23, 2011).....	8-9
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial United States</i> , Part IV ¶¶ 62(c)(2), 83(b)(5)	25
Memorandum from Robert M. Gates, Sec'y of Def., to Secretaries of the Military Dep'ts, Under Sec'y of Def. for Personnel and Readiness, and Gen. Counsel of the Dep't of Def. (Oct. 21, 2010)	13
